homes were saved from being foreclosed utilizing the SHIP Foreclosure Prevention Program. 
Palm Beach County HED, rehabilitated thirty-four (34) owner/rental housing units utilizing SHIP 
Owner Occupied Rehabilitation (19); SHIP Emergency Repair (8); and American Rescue Plan Act 
(7).  Four hundred and nineteen (419) units were newly constructed utilizing HOME CHDO (2); 
Impact Fee Affordable Housing Assistance Program (110); and HFA Programs (307). 

Homeless  
During FY 2024-2025, it was anticipated that 743 persons would benefit from homeless service 
activities, and 820 households would receive tenant-based rental/rapid re-housing assistance.

[...]

During FY 2024-2025, a total of 694 households/housing units were assisted including 168 owners 
and 526 renters. Forty-nine (49) homebuyers acquired housing units through the following 
programs: HOME First Time Homebuyer (6); SHIP HOME Match (1); SHIP Purchase Assistance 
(33); and SHIP First Mortgage Loan Program (9). Two hundred eighty-five (285) multifamily rental 
units were acquired with HFA Multifamily Bond funding. Forty-six (46) homes were saved from 
being foreclosed utilizing the SHIP Foreclosure Prevention Program. Palm Beach County Housing 
and Economic Development rehabilitated thirty-four (34) owner/rental housing units utilizing the 
following programs: Owner Occupied Rehabilitation (19); SHIP Emergency Repairs (8); and 
American Rescue Plan Act (7). One hundred forty-nine (149) units were newly constructed 
utilizing HOME CHDO (2); Workforce Housing (15); Impact Fee Affordable Housing Assistance 
Program (110); and HFA Program (22) funds. Rental Assistance was provided to 131 households 
through the HOME Tenant-Based Rental Assistance (21), and ESG Rapid Re-housing (110)

[...]

Approximately 8,271 housing units (1.3% of the County’s total housing 
stock) were categorized as substandard. 

During the year, the County continued its efforts to address worse case housing needs in 
the following manner: 

Renters who are more than 50% cost burdened 
One hundred thirty-one (131) households were provided with rental assistance, through ESG 
Rapid Re-housing Assistance (110), and (21) under the HOME funded Tenant-Based Rental 
Assistance Program. 

Substandard Housing 
Thirty-four (34) homes which required rehabilitation were refurbished during the year.